










































































































































































































































































         

 

 

 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
   

      
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Dear Licensee, 

The Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians (Board) invites you 
to respond to the 2025 occupational analysis (OA) survey for the Psychiatric 
Technician profession. 

The purpose of the OA study is to identify the important tasks performed by 
psychiatric technicians in the profession and the knowledge required to perform 
those tasks effectively. Results of the OA will be used to ensure that the California 
Psychiatric Technician Licensure Examination (CAPTLE) reflects current practice. 

As part of this study, the Board requests that you provide information on how 
important tasks are to your work as a Psychiatric Technician and how frequently 
you perform them. The list of tasks you will be presented with in the survey was 
developed through a series of interviews and workshops held with licensed 
Psychiatric Technicians. 

Your participation in the occupational analysis is essential. The Board requires 
responses from many licensees to achieve representation from different 
geographic regions of the state and from different work settings. Your responses 
will be kept confidential and only group-level results will be reported. 

Licensed Psychiatric Technicians who fully complete the survey and provide their 
license number will receive 2 hours of continuing education credit. 

You can leave and reenter the survey as needed using the same device and 
browser. Responses on fully completed survey pages will be saved. 

The survey will be available until March 28, 2025. 

To start the survey, please click Begin Survey below. 

If you need technical assistance with the survey, please contact 
Jason.Underwood@dca.ca.gov at the Department of Consumer Affairs, Office of 
Professional Examination Services (OPES). 

Respectfully, 

Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians 
Department of Consumer Affairs 

122 

Occupational Analysis of the Psychiatric Technician Profession Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians 

























         

 

 

 

    

   
 

 
 

 
 

   
  

 

   

   
  
 

   

  
  

 

   

  
  
 

   

  
 

 

   

   
   

   

  
  

 

   

  
  

 

   

       

   
  

 

   

  
 

   

  
  

 

   

   
 

   

  
 

 

   

 

Content Area 1: Basic Nursing Care, continued 

Task Mean 
Frequency 

Mean 
Importance 

Task Criticality 
Index 

T114. Assess clients for signs of 2.11 2.53 8.25 
endocrinological abnormalities or 
distress 

T144. Perform nursing 
treatments for c
functioning 

interventions and 
lient cardiovascular 

1.93 2.54 7.93 

T142. Perform nursing interventions and 1.89 2.35 7.42 
treatments for client neurological 
functioning 

T141. Perform nursing interventions and 
treatments for client respiratory 
functioning 

1.80 2.39 7.27 

T131. Perform nursing interventions and 
ordered treatments for client 
musculoskeletal injuries 

1.80 2.35 7.00 

T110. Perform basic assessment of client 
reproductive health and well-being 

1.71 1.98 6.23 

T137. Perform nursing interventions and 
treatments for client gastrointestinal 
and genitourinary functioning 

1.58 2.02 6.18 

T143. Perform nursing interventions and 
treatments for client endocrinological 
functioning 

1.52 2.02 5.85 

T135. Assist clients with feeding 1.48 2.03 5.69 

T111. Assess clients for signs of gender 
transitioning or having undergone 
gender reassignment 

1.40 1.76 4.88 

T134. Prepare and administer ordered tube 
feedings 

0.95 1.50 3.75 

T138. Perform nursing interventions and 
treatments for client reproductive 
functioning 

0.92 1.35 3.51 

T139. Replace, maintain integrity of, and 
remove gastrostomy tubes 

0.76 1.28 2.93 

T140. Insert, maintain integrity of, and 
remove nasogastric tubes and urinary 
catheters 

0.76 1.36 2.86 
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Content Area 2: Psychosocial Status 

Task Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T224. Maintain rapport with clients 4.37 4.35 19.79 

T223. Maintain therapeutic communication 
with clients 

4.33 4.32 19.58 

T208. Assess clients for signs of emotional 
distress 

3.92 4.04 17.24 

T221. Maintain therapeutic milieu 3.80 3.86 16.91 

T209. Assess clients for signs and symptoms 
of mental disorders 

3.76 3.90 16.60 

T227. 

T222. 

Provide patient education to clients 
on coping skills and how to 
incorporate them into daily living 
Promote client self-advocacy 

3.77 

3.80 

3.89 

3.87 

16.33 

16.18 

T226. 

T213. 

T225. 

T210. 

Provide patient education to clients 
on strategies for identifying and 
managing emotional triggers 
Identify stressors and barriers affecting 
client well-being and daily functioning 
Provide patient education to clients 
on decompensation prevention 
strategies 
Assess client social, interpersonal, and 
communication skills 

3.69 

3.69 

3.57 

3.62 

3.85 

3.81 

3.75 

3.69 

15.98 

15.77 

15.26 

15.26 

T212. Identify client barriers to treatment 3.56 3.70 15.11 

T201. Identify client barriers to 
communication 

3.53 3.80 14.91 

T204. 

T205. 

Identify indicators of client substance 
use, addiction, related disorders, and 
prior history 
Obtain client psychiatric history 

3.39 

3.40 

3.59 

3.63 

14.59 

14.57 
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Content Area 2: Psychosocial Status, continued 

Task Statement Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T214. Assess client ability and motivation to 
identify self-care needs and perform 
self-care 

3.49 3.58 14.54 

T202. Identify client level of cognitive 
functioning 

3.38 3.66 14.42 

T228. Provide patient education to clients on 
strategies for developing and utilizing a 
support network 

3.39 3.56 14.36 

T215. Assess client ability to perform activities 
of daily living 

3.45 3.51 14.31 

T203. Assess client patterns of verbal and 3.38 3.58 14.20 
nonverbal communication 

T236. 

T211. 

T219. 

T207. 

Document patient education and client 
training 
Differentiate between physical and 
psychological root causes of clients’ 
presenting signs and symptoms 
Document client psychosocial 
assessment data 
Perform baseline assessment of client 
psychosocial status 

3.25 

3.20 

3.11 

3.13 

3.36 

3.41 

3.27 

3.38 

13.50 

13.46 

13.11 

13.05 

T220. Orient clients to facilitate integration 
into therapeutic environment 

3.08 3.25 12.86 

T216. Assess client independent leisure skills 
and activity level 

3.17 3.22 12.58 

T206. Assess clients for indications of being 
poor historians 

3.03 3.19 12.36 
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Content Area 2: Psychosocial Status, continued 

Task Statement Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T238. 

T217. 

T230. 

T239. 

Encourage and prompt clients to assist 
them with activities of daily living 
Assess client leisure skills and activity 
level in a group setting 
Provide training to clients in social, 
interpersonal, and communication skills 
Document assistance with client 

2.93 

2.95 

2.86 

2.82 

3.04 

3.06 

3.03 

2.95 

11.87 

11.70 

11.69 

11.52 
activities of daily living 

T240. 

T234. 

Guide and support client efforts to 
maintain sobriety 
Provide training to clients in self-care 
skills 

2.73 

2.78 

3.05 

3.00 

11.42 

11.24 

T235. 

T231. 

T241. 

Provide training in activities of daily 
living 
Provide training to clients in individual 
and group leisure skills and activities 
Facilitate group activities for clients 

2.71 

2.65 

2.58 

2.94 

2.84 

2.84 

11.07 

10.80 

10.73 

T237. Assist clients in performance of self-care 
activities 

2.54 2.78 10.31 

T218. Assess client vocational and functional 2.41 2.58 9.27 
academic skills 

T233. 

T229. 

T232. 

Provide training to clients in 
independent living skills 
Provide training to clients to establish 
client competency to stand trial 
Provide training to clients in vocational 
and functional academic skills 

2.33 

1.87 

1.92 

2.60 

2.13 

2.19 

9.24 

7.78 

7.66 
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Content Area 3: Behavior Management 

Task Statement Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T309. Assess client risk for harming self or others 4.00 4.36 18.48 

T306. Recognize behavioral and physiological 
indications of crisis 

3.88 4.20 17.49 

T307. 

T308. 

T302. 

Determine stage of crisis based on safety 
risk and presenting behaviors 
Implement crisis intervention strategies 
according to stage of crisis 
Identify client maladaptive behaviors 

3.80 

3.71 

3.52 

4.12 

4.11 

3.68 

17.03 

16.67 

15.06 

T304. 

T303. 

Perform interventions to manage client 
maladaptive behaviors 
Identify factors contributing to client 
maladaptive behaviors 

3.41 

3.46 

3.62 

3.60 

14.71 

14.62 

T319. Report and document crisis incidents, 
implemented interventions, and 
effectiveness 

3.22 3.76 14.32 

T305. Provide patient education and training to 
clients in self-management strategies for 
increasing adaptive behaviors 

3.26 3.51 13.94 

T301. Identify client strengths and weaknesses 
related to cognitive, behavioral, and 
emotional functioning 

3.12 3.30 12.88 

T318. Evaluate the effectiveness of crisis 
interventions with treatment team 

2.84 3.32 12.34 

T310. Identify risk factors associated with 2.71 3.19 12.17 
applying restraints to clients or initiating 
client seclusion 
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Content Area 3: Behavior Management, continued 

Task Statement Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T315. Debrief staff after crisis resolution 2.59 3.21 11.24 

T312. Monitor client response to restraint or 2.45 3.09 11.06 
seclusion 

T316. Debrief client after crisis resolution to 2.51 3.15 11.03 
reintegrate them into the milieu 

T313. Provide for basic physiological and self- 2.42 3.01 10.91 
care needs of clients during restraint 

T317. Debrief clients in the milieu after the 2.43 3.01 10.52 
resolution of a client crisis situation 

T314. Assess client readiness for removal from 2.29 2.93 10.27 
restraints, seclusion, or voluntary exclusion 

T311. Initiate client restraint or seclusion 2.17 2.89 9.54 
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Content Area 4: Medications 

Task Statement Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T406. Verify that client medication and 4.01 4.31 18.97 
treatment administration records 
correspond to physician orders 

T407. Verify that medication orders are 3.98 4.31 18.95 
accurate and current before 
administering medications and 
treatments to clients 

T417. Store medications in accordance with 3.98 4.16 18.57 
legal requirements and manufacturer 
guidelines 

T416. Maintain security of medications and 3.97 4.17 18.52 
medication supplies 

T423. Document medications administered to 3.94 4.20 18.48 
clients 

T402. Identify client allergies and other 3.87 4.18 18.14 
contraindications before administering 
medications 

T403. Assess client responses to medications 3.91 4.17 17.97 
and treatments after administration 

T404. Assess client overall experience of the 3.90 4.14 17.74 
effects of medications and treatments 

T418. Dispose of medications in accordance 3.83 4.11 17.68 
with legal requirements and 
manufacturer guidelines 

T412. Provide medication education to clients 3.92 4.12 17.63 

T411. Prepare client medications for oral 3.70 4.01 17.31 
administration 

T424. Report and document client medication 3.69 4.11 16.93 
refusal and noncompliance 
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Content Area 4: Medications, continued 

T421. 

T426. 

Mean Task Statement Frequency 
Document client vitals before medication 3.69 
administration 
Count and sign for controlled substances 3.57 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

4.04 16.92 

3.96 16.84 

T415. Administer oral medications to clients 3.62 3.95 16.80 

T401. 

T405. 

Identify client needs for PRN medications 
and treatments 
Assess client reasons for medication 
refusal 

3.72 

3.68 

3.85 

3.95 

16.73 

16.50 

T408. 

T419. 

T410. 

T409. 

Recognize medication errors in physicia
orders 
Evaluate residence needs for 
pharmaceutical supplies and 
medications to ensure adequate 
inventory 
Prepare client medications for 
administration by injection 
Perform client medication dosage 
calculations according to physician 
orders 

n 3.48 

3.49 

3.39 

3.36 

4.24 

3.76 

3.95 

4.01 

16.40 

15.88 

15.78 

15.67 

T427. Obtain second signature for waste, 
disposal, and administrations 

3.38 3.96 15.65 

T413. Provide patient education to clients on 
procedures for self-medication and 
medication management 

3.42 3.82 15.37 

T414. Administer client medications by injection 3.30 3.85 15.01 

T422. Document client blood sugar levels 
before insulin administration 

3.13 3.72 14.71 

T420. Transcribe physician verbal, written, or 
telephone orders in client medication 
records 

3.10 3.75 14.13 

T425. Report and document client medication 
and treatment errors 

3.03 4.02 13.94 

141 

Occupational Analysis of the Psychiatric Technician Profession Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians 



         

 

 

 

  
 
     

 
 

 
 

     
 

   

    
 

   

   
 

   

   
 

   

       

   
 

   

   
 

   

    
 

   

   
 

  

   

      

    
 

   

Content Area 5: Treatment Planning 

Task Statement Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T506. Escalate client care matters to other care 3.38 3.68 14.42 
team members 

T505. Report collected client data to the 3.12 3.36 13.18 
treatment team 

T502. Assess client progress relative to 3.02 3.26 12.51 
treatment goals 

T503. Assess effectiveness of client treatment 2.99 3.21 12.42 
plan 

T504. Evaluate client treatment plan outcomes 2.79 3.07 11.64 

T508. Prepare clients for physician-administered 2.64 3.01 11.00 
treatments and procedures 

T501. Participate in development of client 2.67 3.05 10.95 
treatment plans 

T507. Facilitate scheduling of client treatments 2.48 2.80 10.20 
and therapies 

T511. Assist clients to achieve closure of 2.27 2.60 9.24 
technician-client relationship before 
transfer or discharge 

T509. Navigate clients to community resources 2.21 2.68 8.93 

T510. Assist clients with integration into the 2.03 2.49 8.28 
community 
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Content Area 6: Safe Living Environment 

Task Statement Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T608. Maintain continuity of care by reporting 3.62 3.79 16.36 
client information to oncoming shift 

T612. Assess physical environment to identify 3.49 3.79 15.89 
hazardous conditions 

T610. Assess physical environment for presence 3.23 3.63 15.05 
of weapons or other contraband 

T609. Perform residence rounds 3.19 3.44 14.72 

T614. Assess client ability to maintain a safe 3.11 3.39 13.72 
living environment 

T613. Contain or remove potentially harmful 2.82 3.47 12.75 
materials or substances 

T611. Secure potential weapons or other 2.60 3.32 12.12 
contraband 

T616. Perform emergency or disaster 2.63 3.46 11.60 
procedures according to facility plan 

T615. Assess adequacy of client housing 2.40 2.71 10.25 
accommodations 

T604. Monitor the work of staff under supervision 2.30 2.66 9.56 

T603. Instruct staff on assigned tasks and 2.29 2.66 9.54 
evaluate staff ability to perform those 
tasks 

T605. Provide feedback about staff 2.29 2.72 9.39 
performance to management 
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Content Area 6: Safe Living Environment, continued 

Task Statement Mean 
Frequency 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

T602. 

T606. 

Schedule staff and assign tasks based on 
client needs and staff capabilities 
Provide performance feedback to staff 

2.23 

2.30 

2.55 

2.64 

9.32 

9.31 

T607. Identify and resolve conflicts among staff 2.06 2.64 8.50 

T601. Plan unit activities based on client needs, 
abilities, and interests 

2.09 2.42 8.49 

144 

Occupational Analysis of the Psychiatric Technician Profession Board of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians 



         

 

 

 

   
 

   
 

 
 

 
    

  
   

  
 

   

   
 

   

        

      

  
 

 

   

    
    

 

   

    
   

 

   

 
  

   

  
 

   

   
 

 

   

    
 

   

  
 

 

   

   
 

   

   
  

   
 

   

Content Area 7: Legal and Professional Responsibilities 

T714. 

Task Statement 

Comply with the psychiatric technician 
scope of practice 

Mean 
Frequency 

4.60 

Mean Task Criticality 
Importance Index 

4.68 21.89 

T707. 

T712. 

Maintain confidentiality and privacy of 
client information 
Establish and maintain professional 
boundaries 

4.47 

4.45 

4.52 

4.52 

20.82 

20.62 

T705. Ensure client rights to privacy and dignity 4.16 4.29 18.75 

T706. Advocate for client rights and needs 3.82 4.09 16.95 

T713. Recognize situations, behaviors, and 3.69 4.18 16.67 
conflicts of interests that may impair 
ability to practice safely and competently 

T708. Notify targeted individuals or authorities 3.18 4.05 14.58 
of client intent to cause harm to self, 
others, or property (i.e., duty to protect). 

T715. Inform supervisor of the need for 3.22 4.16 14.46 
additional training to perform an assigned 
task 

T702. Inform clients about rights, responsibilities, 
and denial of rights 

3.28 3.73 14.32 

T703. Inform clients about limitations of 
confidentiality 

3.18 3.64 13.82 

T701. 

T709. 

Obtain informed consent for treatment in 
accordance with legal and ethical 
guidelines 
Identify and report cases of abuse and 
neglect 

3.04 

2.81 

3.51 

4.17 

13.60 

12.80 

T704. 

T710. 

Inform clients about the legal 
requirements and their rights related to 
holds, conservatorship, or court orders 
Identify and report cases of 
communicable disease 

2.66 

2.57 

3.17 

3.67 

11.58 

11.30 

T711. Identify and report incompetence, 2.50 3.93 11.07 
unprofessional conduct, or other 
violations of client safety by health care 
personnel 
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